

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 811/2017

Reva Chand Alias Manak Chand

----Appellant

Versus

Smt Seeta Devi And Ors

----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 1254/2019

Rewa Chand Alias Manak Chand Son Of Late Shri Daluram Alias
Dulomal,

----Appellant

Versus

Smt Parwati Devi Wife Of Late Shri Girdhari Lal,

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Ms. Meenal Bhargava for Mr. Abhi Goyal Mr. Prakhar Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R.K. Agarwal, Sr. Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

17/02/2026

**In S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 811/2017:-
In application (I.A. No.1/2026):-**

Matter has come up on an application (I.A. No.1/2026) filed under Order 22 Rule 2 read with Section 151 CPC for deletion of the name of respondent No.1-Seeta Devi, who has passed away on 25.12.2025.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the LRs of respondent No.1-Seeta Devi are already on record as respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4, therefore, name of respondent No.1-Seeta Devi may be deleted from the array of party-respondents.

In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the respondent, the application (I.A. No.1/2026) is allowed and the name of respondent No.1-Seeta Devi be deleted from the array of party-respondents.

Amended cause title annexed with the application (I.A. No.1/2026) is taken on record.

In view of the above, application (I.A. No.1/2026) stands disposed of.

List these matters after two weeks.

In S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 1254/2019

List the matter along with *S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 811/2017*.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J